

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/24/2022 11:55 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100768-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WAYNE WRIGHT, individually and as Personal
Representative for the Estate of Warren Wright,

Respondent,

v.

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner.

AMICUS MEMORANDUM OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

David R. Fine
K&L GATES LLP
17 N. Second St., 18th Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-4500

Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The decision of the Court of Appeals conflicts with decisions of this Court and the Court of Appeals.	4
II. The trial court’s error was not harmless.	9
III. Mobil’s petition raises an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by this Court. ...	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Bozung v. Condominium Builders, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 442, 711 P.2d 1090 (1985)	6
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996)	5
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010)	8
<i>Hvolboll v. Wolff Co.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 37, 347 P.3d 476 (2015)	9
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	8
<i>McKinnon v. Wash. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 68 Wn.2d 644, 414 P.2d 773 (1966)	10
<i>Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 819, 72 P.3d 1097 (2003)	6
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)	4
<i>Wright v. 3M Co.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 1028, 2021 WL 5879009 (2021) (unpublished)	3, 5, 9, 10
 Other Authorities	
RAP 13.4(b)	2
RAP 18.17	13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 332 (1965)	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965)	6, 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A (1965)	<i>passim</i>
